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Grant and Course Markings Totals: 2014-Present

Banner Sections and Course Marking Data sent by USG Research and Policy Analysis office.
No-cost and low-cost markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

Institution Classification

Georgia Southwestern State University N State Universities Vv
Transformation Grant Savings (2014-present) No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections
$2,567,355.60 15,786 2,123 139
Total Student Savings Total Students Affected No-Cost Sections Low-Cost Sections
Annual Savings and Students % of No-Cost & Low-Cost Materials Sections (Non-eCore)
$126,618.54 838 20.29% 1.33%
Annual Student Savings ~ Annual Students Affected No-Cost Sections Low-Cost Sections

Total Grants Awarded

17 $222,700.00
Grants Awarded Total Awards

% of Sections with Course Markings by Fiscal Year

@ ZNCM% @ZLCM%

Savings Per $1 Awarded 20%

$11.53

10% 19.68%

18.96% 18.49% 19.01% 19.50%

0%
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
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No-Cost/Low-Cost Section Comparison

Markings are limited to what institutions, departments, and individual faculty members report on a per-section basis.

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v
Georgla Southwestern Fall 2025 160 20.30% 6 0.76%
: . Summer 2025 46 16.49% 3 1.08%
State University
Spring 2025 130 18.54% 4 0.57%
Fall 2024 149 19.92% 6 0.80%

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v
. fy Fall 2025 2182 15.73% 576 4.15%
State UmverSItleS Summer 2025 485 10.55% 113 2.46%
Spring 2025 1409 10.97% 373 2.90%
Fall 2024 1962 14.37% 590 4.32%

No-Cost and Low-Cost Sections (Non-eCore)

Semester No-Cost No-Cost % Low-Cost Low-Cost %
v

Systemwid e Fall 2025 15297 21.78% 2684 3.82%
Summer 2025 4858 19.77% 707 2.88%
Spring 2025 10952 16.76% 1972 3.02%

Fall 2024 12651 18.49% 2285

3.34%



ElAfforqlable _
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Top Non-eCore Courses By Enrollment with No Markings, Fall 2025

Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
Composition | ENGL 1101 534 31
College Algebra MATH 1111 238 11
American Government POLS 1101 225 7
United States History Il HIST 2112 207 5
Methods Educational Research EDUC 8340 192 1
Leadership in Education EDUC 7000 189 1
Computer Applications CIS 1000 177 6
Elementary Spanish | SPAN 1001 174 8
Lifetime Fitness PEDS 1010 162 6
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS MATH 1401 138 5
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOCI 1101 138 6
QUANTITATIVE REASONING MATH 1001 136 8
Essentials of Biology | BIOL 1103 130 3
Accounting Principles | ACCT 2101 127 4
Differentiation Strat in Educ EDUC 8540 123 1
COMPOSITION I ENGL 1102 114 6
CPR and First Aid PEDS 2000 114 6
HUMAN ANATOMY & PHYSIOLOGY | BIOL 2251K 111 6
The Environment of Business BUSA 2106 108 3
The Exceptional Student EDSP 3000 102 3
Literacy Instr & Assess EDRG 3360 101 3
Fdns of Numbers & Operations MATH 2008 100 2
World Civilization | HIST 1111 99 3
Art Appreciation ARTC 1100 97 3
Business Finance BUSA 3150 96 3
Total 11,166 622



[ et orgia No-Cost/Low-Cost Materials
Top Non-eCore Courses By Enroliment with No Markings, All Time

Courses Without Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
Composition | ENGL 1101 3,446 200
COMPOSITION I ENGL 1102 2,536 190
Windows to the World INTL 1000 2,486 31
American Government POLS 1101 2,414 89
College Algebra MATH 1111 2,320 115
Computer Applications CIS 1000 2,001 81
ELEMENTARY STATISTICS MATH 1401 1,564 72
CPR and First Aid PEDS 2000 1,539 78
Principles of Management MGNT 3600 1,483 52
Lifetime Fitness PEDS 1010 1,475 57
Accounting Principles | ACCT 2101 1,458 51
QUANTITATIVE REASONING MATH 1001 1,378 82
Microcomputer App in Business BUSA 2010 1,356 46
The Environment of Business BUSA 2106 1,330 44
Business Finance BUSA 3150 1,317 47
World Civilization | HIST 1111 1,311 44
Principles of Marketing MKTG 3800 1,288 45
United States History | HIST 2111 1,272 47
United States History Il HIST 2112 1,262 50
Business Statistics BUSA 3050 1,253 42
Methods Educational Research EDUC 8340 1,250 7
World Civilization Il HIST 1112 1,249 49
Leadership in Education EDUC 7000 1,246 7
INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY SOcCl 1101 1,245 52
Essentials of Biology | BIOL 1107 1,193 38
Precalculus MATH 1113 1,181 66
PRINCIPI ES OF MACROFCONOMICS FCON 2105 1173 39

Total 141,938 8203
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Top Non-eCore Courses by Enrollment With Markings, Fall 2025

Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment

Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
The GSW Experience UNIV 1000 542 26 Global Social Justice SOCI 1200 28 1
Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 215 6 Criminology CRJU 3200 14 3
Introduction to PSYC 1101 198 7 Video Production | COMM 2225 13 1
Psychology Music in Film MUSC 3020 8 1
PUBLIC SPEAKING COMM 1110 168 8 Total 63 6
Human Growth & PSYC 2103 146 5

Development

Essentials of Biology | Lab BIOL 1103L 128 6

The GSW Experience for ~ UNIV 1000E 118 1

ESL

Prin. Chemistry | CHEM 1211R 62 1

Recitation

First Year Biology Seminar BIOL 1221 48 1

Contemporary Social Nele 1160 35 1

Problems

HEALTH PSYCHOLOGY PSYC 3350 32 1

Introduction Mass COMM 2137 30 1

Communicatio

Rhetoric and Digital Life =~ COMM 2145 23 1

Pharmacology NURS 3630 22 1

Child Psychology PSYC 3320 21 1

GSW Concert Band MUSC 2080 19 1

Practicum in Nursing NURS 4905 18 2

Transition to Practice NURS 4850 18 1

Essentials of Biology Il BIOL 1104L 17 1

Lab

Professional Nursing NURS 3197 17 4

Total 2,221 160
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Top Non-eCore Courses by Enrollment With Markings, All Time

Courses with No-Cost Attributes by Enrollment Courses with Low-Cost Attributes by Enrollment
Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections Course Name Acronym Number Enrollments Sections
v v
The GSW Experience UNIV 1000 3,602 168 Global Social Justice SOCI 1200 501 19
Introduction to PSYC 1101 2,118 84 Sociology of Family SOCI 2293 195 13
Psychology Seminar in Psychology PSYC 4450 171 9
Human Growth- PSYC 2103 1,609 51 Criminology CRJU 3200 170 24
Development CPR and First Aid PEDS 2000 103 6
Music Appreciation MUSC 1100 1,502 55 History of Rock & Roll MUSC 1150 85 6
Essentials of Biology | Lab BIOL 1107L 1,078 60 Video Production | COMM 2225 67 6
Fundamentals of Speech COMM 1110 1,036 49 Music History: American MUSC 3190 5 6
The GSW Experience for ~ UNIV 1000E 827 8 Music
ESL Fundamentals of Speech COMM 1110 48 2
Lifetime Fitness PEDS 1010 621 21 Explr Socio-Cult Per Divin ~ EDUC 2120 47 2
Theatre Appreciation THEA 1100 479 12 Ed
Bio Critical Thinking BIOL 1107R 458 25 Criminology SOCI 3350 45 2
Session SENIOR RESEARCH POLS 4950 28 8
Contemporary Social SOCI 1160 453 20 First Aid-Safety HPER 2100 25 1
Problems
v Sic p— - " COMPOSITION I ENGL 1102 21 2
EEALTH|P : BH | . I\I( EI(;(L 11?)8L :72 22 Games & Culture COMM 4440 19 1
L:sbentla > orBlology Senior Capstone Project MUSC 4800 17 7
PUBLIC SPEAKING COMM 1110 337 16 gz?an'comp Interact-Intf CIS 6800 14 !
Ilis.senél:ls o.f B|ollogy | Lab (BZII:)ELM 1;?':’:% 223 1? Integrated Comm & Theory COMM 3040 14 1
rin. Chemistry Special Topics in Music MUSC 4900 14 2
Recitation . ;
Research Evidence-Based NURS 6105 314 27 St'agecra t . THEA 3020 4 2
Nsg Pr Video Game Music MUSC 4114 10 1
FDNS of Information LIBR 1101 271 11 Design-Analysis of CSCl 4500 9 !
Literacy Algorithms
AA H H (M| ANALIC 2000 o 1
Total 28,079 2123 Total 1,726 139
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USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, Fall 2025

Transformation Grants

Savings

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (Non-eCore)
No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%
v

Institution

Institution Students
Kennesaw State University 10,811
University of Georgia 8,569
Georgia State University 5,025
Georgia Southern University 3,900
Georgia Gwinnett College 2,952
Albany State University 2,320
Georgia Highlands College 2,265
University of West Georgia 1,293
Clayton State University 1,431
Savannah State University 816
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 1,500
Dalton State College 1,036
Fort Valley State University 744
University of North Georgia 1,091
Columbus State University 734
College of Coastal Georgia 748
Georgia Institute of Technology 921
Georgia Southwestern State University 288
Georgia College & State University 241
Gordon State College 255
Middle Georgia State University 320
Augusta University 470
Valdosta State University 110
South Georgia State College 56

Atlanta Metropolitan State College 0

$1,403,157.85

$597,827.44
$530,170.61
$483,883.36
$327,958.35
$286,020.00
$271,139.15
$225,793.34
$201,310.67
$179,903.28
$146,856.00
$145,670.00
$136,336.28
$129,125.58
$108,485.28
$77,781.74
$64,778.40
$43,879.55
$36,480.00
$28,644.40
$25,958.20
$25,485.00
$22,202.00
$13,030.40
$0.00

Savannah State University

Georgia Institute of Technology
University of West Georgia
Georgia Gwinnett College

Augusta University

Columbus State University
Georgia State University

Georgia Highlands College

Fort Valley State University

Dalton State College

Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
Gordon State College

South Georgia State College
Atlanta Metropolitan State College
Middle Georgia State University
Georgia Southwestern State University
College of Coastal Georgia
Clayton State University

Valdosta State University

Georgia College & State University
Georgia Southern University
Albany State University

University of Georgia

Kennesaw State University
University of North Georgia

37.56%
48.52%
43.86%
34.82%
34.98%
34.24%
37.46%
37.69%
30.81%
31.02%
28.38%
22.18%
20.57%
26.43%
21.33%
20.30%
18.92%
15.09%

6.53%
10.47%

8.52%

4.87%

5.55%

4.88%

1.48%

17.14%
2.61%
6.70%

15.06%

12.43%
9.23%
2.80%
0.67%
6.38%
1.91%
2.32%
5.36%
6.57%
0.00%
2.50%
0.76%
1.04%
3.09%
8.75%
3.75%
1.75%
3.67%
2.67%
0.56%
0.58%

54.69%
51.13%
50.57%
49.88%
47.41%
43.48%
40.26%
38.36%
37.18%
32.93%
30.70%
27.54%
27.14%
26.43%
23.83%
21.07%
19.97%
18.18%
15.28%
14.22%
10.27%

8.53%

8.22%

5.44%

2.07%
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USG Institution Rankings by Savings and Markings, All Time

Transformation Grants

No-Cost and Low-Cost Section Percentages (Non-eCore)
No-Cost % Low-Cost % NC+LC%
v

Institution

Institution Students Eavings

Georgia State University 195,932 $21,050,756.60
Kennesaw State University 148,036 $20,720,704.00
Georgia Highlands College 112,028 $19,563,419.18
Georgia Southern University 92,996 $13,981,264.33
University of Georgia 121,303 $11,131,427.52
Georgia Gwinnett College 77,255 $10,907,683.05
University of North Georgia 49,511  $8,071,244.02
Albany State University 49,701  $7,599,343.12
Dalton State College 47,907  $7,279,403.06
Columbus State University 46,989  $6,208,477.24
Clayton State University 45,365  $5,735,459.71
University of West Georgia 22,488  $4,145,123.31
Georgia Institute of Technology 32,266  $3,913,975.18
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College 24,666  $2,808,691.87
College of Coastal Georgia 13,449  $2,708,751.50
Savannah State University 11,217 $2,594,766.80
Georgia Southwestern State University 15,786  $2,567,355.60
Augusta University 18,737  $2,546,087.87
Fort Valley State University 13,502  $2,465,792.20
Valdosta State University 14,389  $2,351,281.53
Middle Georgia State University 14,393  $1,889,067.86
Atlanta Metropolitan State College 6,671 $1,676,295.75
Gordon State College 13,697 $1,331,853.68
Georgia College & State University 7,744 $1,198,159.84

South Georgia State College 1,405

$307,052.10

Savannah State University
Abraham Baldwin Agricultural College
Dalton State College

University of West Georgia
Columbus State University

Fort Valley State University
Georgia Highlands College

South Georgia State College
Gordon State College

Georgia State University

Georgia Southwestern State University
College of Coastal Georgia
Georgia Institute of Technology
Atlanta Metropolitan State College
Georgia Gwinnett College

Clayton State University

Augusta University

Georgia College & State University
Middle Georgia State University
University of North Georgia
Valdosta State University

Georgia Southern University
University of Georgia

Kennesaw State University

Albany State University

33.48%
22.94%
28.52%
28.73%
26.45%
23.72%
28.45%
22.01%
17.02%
19.65%
20.29%
17.70%
16.53%
17.97%
12.65%
12.31%
11.80%
11.43%
11.06%

8.19%

6.38%

6.37%

5.61%

5.27%

5.24%

11.92%
17.41%
5.73%
4.75%
6.09%
6.81%
1.00%
5.72%
7.76%
2.40%
1.33%
3.20%
2.29%
0.61%
5.38%
5.07%
5.34%
4.20%
1.86%
4.29%
5.45%
4.01%
3.07%
1.81%
0.41%

45.39%
40.36%
34.25%
33.48%
32.54%
30.54%
29.45%
27.73%
24.78%
22.05%
21.61%
20.91%
18.83%
18.59%
18.03%
17.38%
17.13%
15.62%
12.92%
12.49%
11.82%
10.38%

8.69%

7.08%

5.65%



